



\$~39

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1309/2025 & I.As. 30734-39/2025**

STIRLING CRYOGENICS B.V.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Rohan Rohatgi, Mr. Shashwat Bajpai and Mr. Muthu Prabha, Advocates

versus

STIRLING CRYOGENICS INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Rajeev Saxena, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Jitendra Pancharia, Ms. Megha Saxena and Ms. Aditi Pancharia, Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **09.12.2025**

I.A. 30739/2025

1. This is an application filed under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ('CPC') seeking permission to file lengthy list of dates and events.

2. For the reasons stated in the application, the application is allowed.

3. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

I.A. 30738/2025 (Seeking additional time to file certificate)

4. This is an application under Section 151 of CPC seeking additional time to file a certificate under Section 63(4)(c) of the Bharatiya Sakshya Adhiniyam, 2023.



5. Subject to the plaintiff filing certificate under Section 63(4)(c) of the Bharatiya Sakshya Adhiniyam, 2023 within four (4) weeks, the application is allowed.

6. The application stands disposed of.

I.A. 30736/2025 (seeking additional time for filing English translation of certain documents)

7. This is an application filed under Section 151 of CPC seeking additional time for filing English translation of certain documents.

8. Subject to the plaintiff filing English translation of certain documents within a period of four (4) weeks from today, application is allowed, failing which, the plaintiff will not be entitled to rely upon these documents.

9. Accordingly, the application is disposed of.

I.A. 30737/2025 (seeking exemption from pre-institution mediation)

10. This is an application filed by the plaintiff under Section 12A of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015, read with Section 151 of CPC, seeking exemption from conducting pre-institution mediation

11. Mr. Jitendra Pancharia, Advocate enters appearance on behalf of the defendant.

12. Learned counsel for the plaintiff and learned senior counsel for the defendant states that without prejudice to their rights and contentions, parties are willing to consider mediation.

13. With the consent of the parties, parties are referred to Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre ['Mediation Centre']. Parties are directed to deposit the mediation fee within one (1) week from today.

14. List the matter before the Mediation Centre on 18.12.2025 at 03:30 P.M.



CS(COMM) 1309/2025

I.A. 30734/2025

I.A. 30735/2025

15. Issuance of summons in the suit and notice in these applications is deferred. The matter will be taken up for consideration upon receipt of the mediation report.

16. List the matter before the Court on **27.02.2026**.

17. Copy of the Order be sent to the Organizing Secretary of the Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre for information and compliance.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

DECEMBER 9, 2025/rhc