



\$~21

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW
DELHI

+ CS(COMM) 1309/2025
STIRLING CRYOGENICS B.V.

.....Plaintiff

Through: None.

versus

STIRLING CRYOGENICS INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Defendant

Through: Advocate (VC) (Appearance
not given)

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SWATI KATIYAR

ORDER

% **16.07.2026**

**Fresh I.A. No. 18293/2026 Application on behalf of the
defendant seeking condonation of delay of 66 days in filing the
accompanying written statement.**

1. Issue notice to ld. counsel for the plaintiff, through email only. PF be filed with 5 days. Let a reply be filed within two weeks of receiving notice and a rejoinder, if any, within one week of receiving an advance copy of the reply.
2. Put up again for completion of pleadings on 12.08.2026.

**SWATI KATIYAR,
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 16, 2026/bk